



September 29, 2022

Board of County Commissioners Clackamas County

Approval of Amendment #1 to the Intergovernmental Agreement (IGA) with the University of Baltimore to extend the Grant Subaward for Combating Overdose through Community-Level Intervention Initiative (COCLI). Contract Maximum value is \$233,457.00. No County General Funds are involved.

Purpose/Outcomes	This Amendment extends the term through December 31, 2022 and		
_	incorporates a budget modification.		
Dollar Amount and	This is a no cost Amendment, the Contract Maximum value remains		
Fiscal Impact	\$233,457.00		
Funding Source	University of Baltimore Combating Overdose through Community-		
	Level Intervention Initiative (COCLI) grant.		
	No County General Funds are involved.		
Duration	December 1, 2021 – December 31, 2022.		
Strategic Plan	1. Improved community safety and health.		
Alignment	2. Ensure safe, healthy and secure communities.		
Previous Board	The Board previously approved the request to apply on October 28,		
Action	2021, and approved acceptance on January 6, 2022 Agenda item		
	20220106.III.D10		
County Counsel	County Counsel reviewed on 09/07/2022 KR		
Procurement	Was this processed through Procurement? Yes □ No☑		
Review	This is a grant.		
Contact Person	Philip Mason-Joyner, Public Health Division, Director 503.742.5956		
Contract No.	10519-01		

BACKGROUND:

Clackamas County Public Health Division (CCHPD) of the Health, Housing & Human Services Department requests the approval of Amendment #1 to the Intergovernmental Agreement (IGA) with the University of Baltimore to extend the Grant Subaward for Combating Overdose through Community-Level Intervention Initiative (COCLI).

Amendment #01 extends the term through 12/31/2022 and incorporates the budget modification.

This IGA has a maximum value of \$233,457.00. This Amendment is effective December 1, 2021 and will terminate on December 31, 2022.

Page 2 September 29, 2022 Agreement #10519-01

Recommendation

Staff recommends the Board of County Commissioners approve this Agreement.

Respectfully submitted

Rodney A. Cook

Rodney A. Cook, Director Health, Housing, and Human Services

Research Subaward Agreement					
Amendment					
Prime Recipient		Su	Subrecipient		
Institution/Organization ("Prime Recipient")			Institution/Organization ("Subrecipient")		
Name: University of Baltimore Address: 1420 N. Charles Street Baltimore, MD 21201		Address: 2051 Kaen Roa	,		
Prime Award No.		Subaward No.	Principal Investigator		
G2199ONDCP06A		001	Apryl Herron		
Effective Date of Amendment		Amendment No.			
NCE effective August 31, 2022			1		
Budget Amendmen	ts as shown below				
	Amendment(s) to Ori	ginal Terms and Condition	ns		
1. The Period of Perfo	rmance is extended through	December 31, 2022.			
2. The Budget Modific	ation approved May 5, 2022	is incorporated into the agre	eement as follows:		
	Original Budget	Modification 5/5/202	2 Approved Budget		
Personnel	\$ 15,814.00	\$ (1,072.00)	\$ 14,742.00		
Fringe	\$ 10,003.00	\$ (678.00)	\$ 9,325.00		
Facilities	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -		
Travel/Training	\$-	\$-	\$ -		
Services	\$-	\$ -	\$ -		
Contractual Services	\$ 195,885.00	\$ -	\$ 195,885.00		
Supplies	\$ 7,750.00	\$ 1,750.00	\$ 9,500.00		
Equipment	\$-		\$ -		
Indirect Cost	\$ 4,005.00	\$ -	\$ 4,005.00		
Total	\$ 233,457.00	\$ -	\$ 233,457.00		
All other terms and conditions of this Subaward Agreement remain in full force and effect. By an Authorized Official of Prime Recipient:					
By an Autoportzed Childran of Prime Recipient:			อนมายงมุทยาน.		
Name: Margarita M. Cardona Date Title: Assistant Provost, Sponsored Research		Name: Title:	Date		
The Assistant Provost, Spol					

COVER SHEET

□ New Agreement/Contra	ct				
Amendment/Change/Extension to					
□ Other					
Originating County Department:					
Other party to contract/agreement:					
Description:					
After recording please return to:					
	County Admin				
	Procurement				
If applicable, complete the following:					

Board Agenda Date/Item Number: _____